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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

DIRECTIVE ON URGENT COURT
25 TO 28 NOVEMBER 2025
HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE LENYAI J

JUDGES SECRETARY:

Charmain Mahlatsi

Office number: 2.12
Tel: 012 - 315 7455
Email: CMahlatsi@judiciary.org.za

All matters before the Honourable Madam Justice Lenyai J will be heard in

open court. Please refer to the Day Roll to ascertain the allocated court room

. Introductions will be done in chambers at 9:50 office 2.12 high court building

. The Court will commence at 10:00.

. Counsel only need to appear on the day as indicated on the roll UNLESS

otherwise notified.

. In accordance with paragraphs 172 to 183 of the directive of 11 June 2021, in
all matters set down for Tuesday 25 November 2025, complete papers must
have be filed on Caselines by the preceding Thursday at 12h00. It is the
applicant’s obligation to ensure that the papers are available for reading on

CaselLines.



6. If the papers are not complete by 12h00 on the preceding Thursday, an
explanation must be given on affidavit. Failure to comply with the directive may
lead to the matter being struck from the roll. Papers that are filed after 12h00
on Thursday 20 November 2025 will not be read unless a satisfactory

explanation is given on affidavit at the time when the papers are filed.

7. A practice note must be filed by all parties appearing in a matter, dealing
specifically with urgency, and giving a brief synopsis of the matter, and a
summary of the issues to be determined. The practice note should be filed on
Caselines by no later than 12h00 on Thursday 20 November 2025. If any

part of the record is not required to be read, the practice note shall so state.

8. All cases set down for hearing other than for 10h00 on 25 November 2025 shall
be considered by Judge Lenyai in order to determine whether such matters are
sufficiently urgent to be enrolled. In order for the Judge to make a proper
determination on urgency, the practice note and the founding affidavit must deal
fully with the reasons why the matter should be heard urgently on that particular

day.

Ms Charmaine Mahlatsi
Secretary to the Honourable Madam Justice Lenyai J

High Court of South Africa

c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria
Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Room 2.12, Second Floor

e TN iy TEL: 012 — 315 7455
M A Email: Cmahlatsi@)judiciary.org.za
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

URGENT APPLICATIONS BEFORE HONOURABLE MADAM
JUSTICE LENYAI J

Counsel only need to appear on the day as indicated on the roll
UNLESS otherwise notified.

JUDGE: LENYAI J (MS)
SECRETARY: CHARMAINE MAHLATSI

NUMBER CASE NUMBERS  DATE ALLOCATED OUTCOME
S PARTIES
1. STIKWATER 2025-198931 25 NOVEMBER 2025

EESTERUS TAXI

ASSOCIATION VS MEC TUESDAY

FOR ROADS AND

TRANSPORT

GAUTENG PROVINCE
PLUS EIGHTH OTHERS

Bundle not on Caselines

2. BASREN (PTY) LTD 2025-203748 25 NOVEMBER 2025
PLUS FIFTHNEETH
OTHERS VS THE TUESDAY

GAUTENG PROVINCIAL
LIQUOR BOARD

5. SIMPLY SA 2025-209596 25 NOVEMBER 2025
WHOLESALERS (PTY)
LTD VS THE GAUTENG TUESDAY

PROVINCIAL LIQUOR
BOARD



12.

15.

17.

20.

23.

26.

29.

32.

35.

38.

41.

THE AUCAMP
INVESTMENT
COMPANY (PTY) LTD
VS BIZZACC
ACCUITIVE (PTY) LTD

Matter not on Caselines

ANDRE DU PREEZ
PLUS ONE VS
WILLAMS ENTERPRISE
(PTY) LTD

PUTCO (PTY)LTD VS
HEAD OF
DEPARTMENT OF THE
GAUTENG
DEPARTMENT OF
ROADS AND
TRANSPORT PLUS
THREE OTHERS

(EX-PARTE) THE
SOUTH AFRICAN
LEGAL PRACTICE
COUNCIL

HLOMLA NANDI SIDIYA
VS ABSA BANK PLUS
FIFTH OTHERS

HAJI ABDI MOHAMED
VS MINISTER OF
HOME AFFAIRS PLUS
ONE

CONGERA RAMADAM
VS THE MINISTER OF
HOME AFDFAIRS PLUS
ONE

FATUMA
MUKUNDENTE VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

(EX-PARTE) SOUTH
AFRICAN LEGAL
PRACTICE COUNCIL

(EX-PARTE) ODETTE
WILLWMSE
(ACKERMANN)

SUSI BLAISE VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

MULOWORIK YIRIGA
DUBALA PLUS
FOURTH OTHERS VS
THE MINISTER OF

2025-210731

2025-213223

2025-215942

2025-216423

2025-218054

2025-218526

2025-218747

2025-206145

2025-219118

B1922/2023

2025-219602

2025-219879

25 NOVEMBER 2025

TUESDAY

25 NOVEMBER 2025

TUESDAY

25 NOVEMBER 2025

TUESDAY

25 NOVEMBER 2025

TUESDAY

25 NOVEMBER 2025

TUESDAY
26 NOVEMBER 2025

WEDNESDAY

26 NOVEMBER 2025

WEDNESDAY

26 NOVEMBER 2025

WEDNESDAY

25 NOVEMBER 2025

TUESDAY
25 NOVEMBER 2025

TUESDAY
26 NOVEMBER 2025

WEDNESDAY

26 NOVEMBER 2025

WEDNESDAY



44,

47.

50.

53.

56.

59.

62.

HOME AFFAIRS PLUS
ONE

Matter not on Caselines

TAKALANI MUDAU
PLUS TWO OTHERS VS
MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS TWO
OTHERS

SIZWE THUNZI PLUS
TWO OTHERS VS
OBED PITSI PLUS
SIXTH OTHERS

Bundle not on Caselines

ANSHISO TAMIRE
DAYORE VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS TWO
OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines

ELIAS SADORO VS
THE MINISTER OF
HOME AFFAIRS PLUS
TWO OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines

GANAMO EROMO
DAGALA VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS TWO
OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines

MUZAYM JHAR VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS TWO
OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines

SAMUEL ELAM VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS TWO
OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines

2025-212386

2025-222139

2025-222844

2025-222882

2025-222914

2025-222989

2025-223010

26 NOVEMBER 2025

WEDNESDAY

26 NOVEMBER 2025

WEDNESDAY

27 NOVEMBER 2025

THURSDAY

27 NOVEMBER 2025

THURSDAY

25 NOVEMBER 2025

TUESDAY

25 NOVEMBER 2025

TUESDAY

26 NOVEMBER 2025

WEDNESDAY



65.

68.

73.

75.

78.

81.

TEREKANA AGHENTI
VS THE MINISTER OF
HOME AFFAIRS PLUS
TWO OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines

ABSA BANK LIMITED
VS BUYISILE MANTHA
PLUS ONE

HERMANUS
JOHANNES VAUGHN
VICTOR PLUS ONE VS
THE MASTER OF THE
HIGH COURT
PRETORIA PLUS ONE

NEP CONSULTING
ENGINEERS (PTY) LTD
VS THE NATIONAL
COMMISSIONER OF
POLICE PLUS
SEVENTH OTHERS

(EX-PARTE) CONRAD
ALEXANDER
STARBUCK PLUS ONE

(EX-PARTE) MOLOI
NTHABISENG

Matter not on Caselines

2025-223015

2025-222948

2025-015067

2025-210504

2025-223840

2025-223982

26 NOVEMBER 2025

WEDNESDAY

27 NOVEMBER 2025
THURSDAY

27 NOVEMBER 2025

THURSDAY

27 NOVEMBER 2025

THURSDAY

25 NOVEMBER 2025
TUESDAY
25 NOVEMBER 2025

TUESDAY



