

DIRECTIVE ON URGENT COURT 25 TO 28 NOVEMBER 2025 HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE LENYAL J

JUDGES SECRETARY:

Charmain Mahlatsi

Office number: 2.12 Tel: 012 - 315 7455

Email: CMahlatsi@judiciary.org.za

1. All matters before the Honourable Madam Justice Lenyai J will be heard in open court. Please refer to the Day Roll to ascertain the allocated court room

- 2. Introductions will be done in chambers at 9:50 office 2.12 high court building
- 3. The Court will commence at **10:00**.
- 4. Counsel only need to appear on the day as indicated on the roll UNLESS otherwise notified.
- 5. In accordance with paragraphs 172 to 183 of the directive of 11 June 2021, in all matters set down for Tuesday 25 November 2025, complete papers must have be filed on Caselines by the preceding Thursday at 12h00. It is the applicant's obligation to ensure that the papers are available for reading on CaseLines.

- 6. If the papers are not complete by 12h00 on the preceding Thursday, an explanation must be given on affidavit. Failure to comply with the directive may lead to the matter being struck from the roll. Papers that are filed **after** 12h00 on Thursday 20 November 2025 will not be read unless a satisfactory explanation is given on affidavit at the time when the papers are filed.
- 7. A practice note must be filed by all parties appearing in a matter, dealing specifically with urgency, and giving a brief synopsis of the matter, and a summary of the issues to be determined. The practice note should be filed on CaseLines by no later than 12h00 on Thursday 20 November 2025. If any part of the record is not required to be read, the practice note shall so state.
- 8. All cases set down for hearing **other** than for 10h00 on 25 November 2025 shall be considered by Judge Lenyai in order to determine whether such matters are sufficiently urgent to be enrolled. In order for the Judge to make a proper determination on urgency, the practice note and the founding affidavit must deal fully with the reasons why the matter should be heard urgently on that particular day.



Ms Charmaine Mahlatsi Secretary to the Honourable Madam Justice Lenyai J

High Court of South Africa c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria Gauteng Division, Pretoria Room 2.12, Second Floor

TEL: 012 – 315 7455

Email: Cmahlatsi@judiciary.org.za



URGENT APPLICATIONS BEFORE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE LENYAL J

Counsel only need to appear on the day as indicated on the roll UNLESS otherwise notified.

JUDGE: LENYAI J (MS)

SECRETARY: CHARMAINE MAHLATSI

NUMBER S	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS	DATE ALLOCATED	OUTCOME
1.	STIKWATER EESTERUS TAXI ASSOCIATION VS MEC FOR ROADS AND TRANSPORT GAUTENG PROVINCE PLUS EIGHTH OTHERS Bundle not on Caselines	2025-198931	25 NOVEMBER 2025 TUESDAY	
2.	BASREN (PTY) LTD PLUS FIFTHNEETH OTHERS VS THE GAUTENG PROVINCIAL LIQUOR BOARD	2025-203748	25 NOVEMBER 2025 TUESDAY	
5.	SIMPLY SA WHOLESALERS (PTY) LTD VS THE GAUTENG PROVINCIAL LIQUOR BOARD	2025-209596	25 NOVEMBER 2025 TUESDAY	

8.	THE AUCAMP INVESTMENT COMPANY (PTY) LTD VS BIZZACC ACCUITIVE (PTY) LTD Matter not on Caselines	2025-210731	25 NOVEMBER 2025 TUESDAY	
12.	ANDRE DU PREEZ PLUS ONE VS WILLAMS ENTERPRISE (PTY) LTD	2025-213223	25 NOVEMBER 2025 TUESDAY	
15.	PUTCO (PTY) LTD VS HEAD OF DEPARTMENT OF THE GAUTENG DEPARTMENT OF ROADS AND TRANSPORT PLUS THREE OTHERS	2025-215942	25 NOVEMBER 2025 TUESDAY	
17.	(EX-PARTE) THE SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL	2025-216423	25 NOVEMBER 2025 TUESDAY	
20.	HLOMLA NANDI SIDIYA VS ABSA BANK PLUS FIFTH OTHERS	2025-218054	25 NOVEMBER 2025 TUESDAY	
23.	HAJI ABDI MOHAMED VS MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-218526	26 NOVEMBER 2025 WEDNESDAY	
26.	CONGERA RAMADAM VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFDFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-218747	26 NOVEMBER 2025 WEDNESDAY	
29.	FATUMA MUKUNDENTE VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-206145	26 NOVEMBER 2025 WEDNESDAY	
32.	(EX-PARTE) SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL	2025-219118	25 NOVEMBER 2025 TUESDAY	
35.	(EX-PARTE) ODETTE WILLWMSE (ACKERMANN)	B1922/2023	25 NOVEMBER 2025 TUESDAY	
38.	SUSI BLAISE VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-219602	26 NOVEMBER 2025 WEDNESDAY	
41.	MULOWORIK YIRIGA DUBALA PLUS FOURTH OTHERS VS THE MINISTER OF	2025-219879	26 NOVEMBER 2025 WEDNESDAY	

	HOME AFFAIRS PLUS DNE			
N	Matter not on Caselines			
P M A	TAKALANI MUDAU PLUS TWO OTHERS VS MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS TWO DTHERS	2025-212386	26 NOVEMBER 2025 WEDNESDAY	
T C S	SIZWE THUNZI PLUS TWO OTHERS VS DBED PITSI PLUS SIXTH OTHERS Bundle not on Caselines	2025-222139	26 NOVEMBER 2025 WEDNESDAY	
M A	ANSHISO TAMIRE DAYORE VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS TWO DTHERS Matter not on Caselines	2025-222844	27 NOVEMBER 2025 THURSDAY	
T H T	ELIAS SADORO VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS TWO OTHERS Matter not on Caselines	2025-222882	27 NOVEMBER 2025 THURSDAY	
M A C	GANAMO EROMO DAGALA VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS TWO DTHERS Matter not on Caselines	2025-222914	25 NOVEMBER 2025 TUESDAY	
M A C	MUZAYM JHAR VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS TWO DTHERS	2025-222989	25 NOVEMBER 2025 TUESDAY	
M A C	SAMUEL ELAM VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS TWO DTHERS	2025-223010	26 NOVEMBER 2025 WEDNESDAY	
N	Matter not on Caselines			

65.	TEREKANA AGHENTI VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS TWO OTHERS Matter not on Caselines	2025-223015	26 NOVEMBER 2025 WEDNESDAY	
68.	ABSA BANK LIMITED VS BUYISILE MANTHA PLUS ONE	2025-222948	27 NOVEMBER 2025 THURSDAY	
73.	HERMANUS JOHANNES VAUGHN VICTOR PLUS ONE VS THE MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT PRETORIA PLUS ONE	2025-015067	27 NOVEMBER 2025 THURSDAY	
75.	NEP CONSULTING ENGINEERS (PTY) LTD VS THE NATIONAL COMMISSIONER OF POLICE PLUS SEVENTH OTHERS	2025-210504	27 NOVEMBER 2025 THURSDAY	
78.	(EX-PARTE) CONRAD ALEXANDER STARBUCK PLUS ONE	2025-223840	25 NOVEMBER 2025 TUESDAY	
81.	(EX-PARTE) MOLOI NTHABISENG Matter not on Caselines	2025-223982	25 NOVEMBER 2025 TUESDAY	